creditworthy third parties.  AFS financial assets are Grade A because these are securities
placed in entities with good favorable credit standing.

The Group’s financial assets considered as neither past due nor impaired amounting to
P=35.74 billion and P=31.69 billion as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively are all graded
“A” based on the Group’s assessment.

Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Group’s principal transactions
are carried out in Philippine Peso (P=) but maintain a minimal balance of foreign currency.  The
Group’s currency risk arise mainly from foreign currency-denominated cash and cash equivalents,
interest receivable and AFS financial assets which are denominated in currency other than the
Group’s functional currency.

- 73 -

*SGVFS020007*

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates, with all variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase (decrease) in
foreign currency rate

Effect on income
before income tax (P=)

2016 2015 2016 2015
USD +0.44% +1.47% P=17,692,567 P=47,427,378

-0.44% -1.47% (17,692,567) (47,427,378)

The Group used foreign exchange rate of P=49.72:US$1 and P=47.06:US$1 as of December 31,
2016, and 2015, respectively, in converting its dollar-denominated financial assets to peso.

The foreign currency-denominated financial assets in original currencies and equivalents to the
functional and presentation currency in 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

2016 2015
USD PHP USD PHP

AFS financial assets $73,440,000 P=3,651,436,800 $67,004,668 P=3,153,239,676
Cash and cash equivalents 6,405,486 318,480,764 1,397,689 65,775,244
Receivables 1,028,165 51,120,364 5,914 278,313
Short-term investments − − 150,000 7,059,000